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(b) if so, whether nationals of all
foreign countries are subject to such
restriction while travelling on the said
Road; and

(c) if the answer to part(b) above
be in the negative, wlat steps the
Government of India piropose to take
to have this discrimination against
Indiang removed?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI M. C. CHAGLA):
(a) Yes, Sir. However this was be-
fore the road was opened for the
general public including Nepalese
nationals. After the road was declar-
ed open to the public on 2nd June,
1967 by the Government of Nepal,
Indians including this journalist have
travelled on this road without any
restriction, beyond Dulikhet.

(b) Foreigners other than Indians
in Nepal are required to obtain per-
mits for travelling along the Kath-
mandu-Kodari road. So far as Indians
are concerned there are no restrictions
and they are allowed to travel with-
out permits since 2nd June, 1967 when
the road was declared open to the
public.

(¢) Does not arise.
DEFENCE RESEARCH L.ABORATORY

802. SHRI NAND KISHORE
BHATT: Will the Minister of DE-
FENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Defence
Research Laboratory (Material) Kan-
pur is being shifted to Gwalior; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
(SHRI B. R. RHAGAT): (a) and
(b) The activities of the Defence
Research Laboratory (Materials),
Kanpur have greatly increased during
the past few years. As the existing
Laboratory at Kanpur is badly con-
gested, and cannot provide the space
required for the additional facilities,
certain Research and Development
divisions have been shifted to Gwalior
where accommodation is available.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 3606°
JOINT CONSULTATIVE MACHINERY AND
COMPULSORY ARBITRATION

803, SHRI NANDr KISHORE
BHATT: Will the Minister of DE-
FENCE be p.eased to state whether
a Joint Consultative Machinery and
Compulsory Arbitration Scheme has
been introduced for the Government
employees at all levels in the Minis-
try of Defence?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SARDAR SWARAN SINGH)- In
the Ministry of Defence there will be
three levels of joint councils under
the Joint Consultative Machinery and
Compulsory Arbitration Scheme. They
are (1) Departmental Council—Minia-
try level, (2) Middle level-Command/
Directorate/Service Headquarters
level and (3) Lower level—Unit/
Installation level. The question of
constituting the Departmental Council
is under active consideration and the
Council is likely to be formed shortly.
The joint councils at the other two
levels will be set up after the Depart-
mental Council starts functioning.

ExcESSIVE PricEs FOor SPORTING GUNS

804. SHR1I BHUPINDER SINGH.
Will the Minister of DEFENCE ba
pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have re-
ceived any complaints regarding the
excessive prices that are being quo-
ted by ammunition dealers for sport-
ing guns; and

(b) if so, the action taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
(SHRI B. R. BHAGAT): (a) Yes
Sir. Five such complaints have been
received during the last 2 years.

(b) Action was taken for having
the allegations investigated through
the Disiviel authorities/State Govern-
ments, In one case, on the basis of
the report received from the District
authorities, supplies to the arms dea-
ler have been stopped. In the re-
maining cases the results of the in-
vestigations are awaited.
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The rate of production of guns has
also been stepped up so that adequate
stocks are available in the market
and the opportunity to sell guns at
higher prices does not arise. It has
been -clarified in a Press Release issu-
ed about 2 weeks ago that if any one
experiences any diffculties he can get
in touch with the Department of
Defence Production or the Director-
General of Ordnance Factories. It has
also been clarified that, if sufficient
evidence of any mal-practice or black-
marketing is produced, suitable action
would be taken against the arms
dealer concerned.

The retail price of the non-ejector
pattern short-gun 23” chamber non-
engraved hammerless is Rs. 750/-
while the ejector pattern is priced at
Rs. 950/-. These prices include the
arms dealer’s commission.

CHINESE CONCENTRATION NEAR SIRKKIM

805. SHRT SURJIT SINGH ATWAL:
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be
pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that China
has recently concentrated its troops
near Sikkim border; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Govern-
ment thereto?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SARDAR SWARAN SINGH): (a)
Although there hag been no significant
development recently, Chinese troops
continue to remain in strength across
the borders of India and Sikkim,

(b) Government keep a close watch
on developments across our borders
having a bearing on our security and
these are taken note of in our defence
plans.

SURPLUS PERSONNEL IN DEFENCE

INSTALLATIONS
806. SHRI NAND KISHORE
BHATT: Will the Minister of DE-

FENCE be pleased to state:

(a) what is the number of surplus
personnel in all the Defence Installa-
tions;
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to Questiong 3608
(b) what action has been taken to
absorb such personnel; and

(¢) the number of such personnel
who have been absorbed so far?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SARDAR SWARAN SINGH): (a)
to (¢) The information is being col-
lected and will be placed on the Tabtle
of the House.

LDC/UDC RaTtio

807. SHRI NAND KISHORE
BHATT: Will the Minister of DE-
FENCE Dbe pleased to state:

(a) whether the ratio of 3:8 for
LDC/UDC has been extended to all
directorates of the Ministry of De-
fence; and

(b) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SARDAR SWARAN SINGH): (2)
The ratio of 3: 8 for UDC/LDC has
been adopted in the Army Ordnance
Corps, the Electrical and Mechanical
Engineering Corps and the Record
Offices (Army).

(b) The question of extending the
ratio of 3:8 in respect of UDCs and
LDIC of other Services/Corps/Arms
under the Ministry of Defence is un-
der consideration. The ratio has te
be related to the quantum and nature
of work dealt with in the various
Services/Corps/Arms; and for this
purpose, on-the-spot studies by the
relevant Establishment Committees
have been authorised.
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